

No. 11,911

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

CATHERINE O'CONNOR,

Appellant,

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court of the United States
for the Northern District of California.

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES.

FRANK J. HENNESSY,

United States Attorney,

ROBERT B. McMILLAN,

Assistant United States Attorney,

WALTER M. CAMPBELL, JR.,

Special Assistant to the United States Attorney,
Post Office Building, San Francisco 1, California,

Attorneys for

The United States.

FILED

1 1949

STOL P. O'BRIEN

Subject Index

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinion below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of questions involved | 2 |
| Statutes involved | 3 |
| Statement | 4 |
| Argument: | |
| I. The appellant was not prejudiced by refusal of court to grant further particulars | 9 |
| II. The evidence is more than ample to support the verdict | 12 |
| III. No prejudicial errors occurred by reason of the admission or exclusion of evidence and the appellant was accorded a fair trial | 13 |
| IV. No error occurred in the instructions given by the court to the jury, or in the rejection of any of appellant's proposed instructions | 18 |
| Conclusion | 26 |

Table of Authorities Cited

| Cases | Pages |
|---|--------------|
| Brown v. Brown, 170 Cal. 1, 174 Pac. 1168 | 14 |
| Cole v. Commissioner, 81 F. 2d 485 | 14 |
| Conyer v. United States, 80 F. 2d 292, 294 | 23 |
| Dawson v. United States, 10 F. 2d 106, certiorari denied, 46 S. Ct. 638, 271 U. S. 687 | 23 |
| Hill v. United States, 298 U. S. 460, 56 S. Ct. 760..... | 26 |
| Hilpert v. Commissioner, 151 F. 2d 929 | 19 |
| Lorraine v. Lorraine, 8 Cal. App. 2d 887, 48 P. 2d 48..... | 14 |
| Maxfield v. United States, 152 F. 2d 593, 596, certiorari denied, 327 U. S. 794, 66 S. Ct. 821, 90 L. Ed. 1021.... | 9, 10, 12 |
| Ng Sing v. United States, 8 F. 2d 919, 920 | 16 |
| Robinson v. United States, 33 F. 2d 238, 240 | 9 |
| Spies v. United States, 317 U. S. 492, 63 S. Ct. 364..... | 25 |
| United States v. Murdock, 290 U. S. 389, 54 S. Ct. 223.... | 25 |
| Ward v. Commissioner, 58 F. 2d 757 | 19 |
| Wong Tai v. United States, 273 U. S. 77, 82, 47 S. Ct. 300, 71 L. Ed. 545 | 9 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------|
| Current Tax Payment Act of 1943, The, Sec. 6(a)..... | 22 |
| Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 22(d)(1) | 20 |
| Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 145(b) (26 U.S.C. 145(b)).... | 1, 2, 3 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|----|
| Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 30 | 24 |
| Treasury Regulations 111, Sec. 29.22(c)-1 | 20 |

No. 11,911
